
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT NO. MNWNC-108 

THIS AMENDMENT is by and between the State of Minnesota, acting throu!Jh its commissioner of Administration 
("State"}, and Dell Marketing L.P., One Dell Way, Mailstop RR1-33 Legal, Round Rock, TX 78682 ("Contract Vendor''). 

WHEREAS, the State has a Contract with the C,ontract Vendor identified as Contract No. MNWNC-108, April 1, 2015, 
through March 31, 2017 ("Contract"), to provide Computer Equipment: (Desktops, Servers, and Storage including Related 
Peripherals and Services); and 

WHEREAS, Minn. Stat.§ 16C.03, subd. 5, affords the commissioner of Administration, or delegate pursuant to Minn. Stat. 
§ 16C.03, subd. 16, the authority to amend contracts; and 

WHEREAS, the terms of the Contract allow the State to amend the Contract as specified herein, upon the mutual 
agreement of the Materials Management Division and the Contract Vendor in a fully executed amendment to the Contract. 

NOW, THEREFORE, ii is agreed by the parties to amend the Contract as follows: 

1. That Contract No. MNWNC-108 is extended through March 31, 2020, at the same terms and conditions. 

2. The Contract Vendor shall provide Computer Equipment: (Desktops, Servers, and Storage including Related 
Peripherals and Services) at the prices set forth an th<;! attached Exhibit B, Pricing Schedule. 

This Amendment is effective beginning April 1, 2017, or upon the date that the final required signatures are obtained, 
whichever occurs later, and shall remain in effect through contract expiration, or until the Contract is canceled, whichever 
occurs first. 

Except as herein amended, the provisions of the Contract between the parties hereto are expressly reaffirmed and remain 
in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed intending to be bound thereby. 

1. DELL MARKETING, L.P. 
The Contractor certifies that the appropriate person(s) have 
executed this Amendment on behalf of the Contractor as required 
by appli~ article , ~ylaws, resolutions, or ordinances. 

By: JU, 

Title: Contracts Program Manager 

Date: oa..µrl.:io 11 
By: 

Signature 

Printed Name 

Title: -------------~-

Date: _______________ _ 

2. OFFICE OF STATE PROCUREMENT 
In accordance wit Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 3, 

By: 

Title: Acquisition Management Specialist 

Date: __ ½~!~S.,.../~IZ_· _____ _ 
3. COMMISSIONER OF ADMINISTRATION 

By: -· esentat,:1/ ~ 

Date: 2-/;ft? /z 017 

CONTRACT NO. MNWNC-108 MASTER AGREEMENT AWARD COMPUTER EQUIPMENT DELL MARKETING LP. 

Attachment 2



.~MEN_QMEl'JT~/J,2 TCl C/J""1:fi,Mi'.TlMNWtii¢•1Q8,. 

THIS AII/IENJ:?M~r-Jt i~ l>y·_e.l'rdl:ietWe<lfl l,h!l S~te of llili9,;es()ta.,,f1Cl!11gtl\J()QQI\ jts'~!TIITti~~iQ[i(lr !,ii "-dministr~tron '' 
('State"), and Dell Mar!<~in11L;Ft,, (l!l~ P<1ll 'l':/i8Y/Ma.ifS\Op RF\'1?33J .. egaf, ij()µ!l(j J~pck;:TfJ<7.8682{"Conttactl./endo~:,. 

WHER~~s . .t~11 · Eltate l\as a:C0:11r;;ict•111l!hll\ll 'C:O!lka¢!VendQtjqe/l!lfr.ed ,I~ C:o!l{{iicf No, MN.INNC-10.ii,. Apr111,•·20I~. 
thro.llgl\ Man:h,~11.{20.iOt'(lo!ltrafr)i•i!/••Pf9!'/.~.CJorrip~lerEqilipmg/1i,·pesl{t()jJs, !capJops, TaPlfl~,$eiwehi, .and• Stori;lge, 
ihclLidl~g~elate<IPefiphel'.ill,r.a!ld §~r¥Jces1/!3nd . . 

~Heijell:$')M!hp.·$(f)(.:§·.~$~,.(lij,•~qbg, •. •.~;alfcird~·.1ti.11l~\itfln'.1i~sioilil',:'()fA\lini/itskiit100,•8r·qiteef.i/ei>pursu~~flo•·rv1j~n.,•~t~I. 
§'16().03/$!,ll>d, 1~!11\e a~tl\9rtty to[em~nd!<19htracts:'!!nd . ·· · ·· ··•· 

lil/HER~~$, •. fl\etel'!)l.ilQf_t1:i!!C<\11)!rect;il!()WJ~e;~tate'to~m~qii tna<e,ortir'acta~.·-~11ee.imfli'11~~ei();••uf)9~ih~ .. ltlutua1• 
agreement ilftH~ OffiJ.,e of State .Procurerrjent ·and tM C.orit(aci;Ven~of in a full\iexedutai:l amendment to the Contract,, 

~OIIV, M-t~~~~.~~E~it \~.agre.ad·.1:>y.·u,,~:li~!ile;s to aijifi\iil•tfrl'l Cotjtra~fas'f<i119ws:·· 

1,, T~a1·.~~Qt[a.qlN<:1;Mijw.Ng• t()8 i~ ·~11niied,!hrougl\,Jl!jy:ij ,_•,?0~,1 ..• aj,~l1esame\ferms1• condhidh~. ~rid prices: 

Thi~ 4n,eoliment.•is·.!l~i'!i;ilv!l b~.9illnirtg,A;pri1· 1 ;.20,?Q, .. ~rVil/iti•.tije qaf~1l~tlh1ift!1,af; /~tj~i(!ld!>19ri.<lit1~~s··.il.~ \?~t~fo\!!d, • • 
w~i!)hever 9<,C\.lts later ,:and sha.1.1.remaiti ifi eff!jic:J !tirough ~c,ntl,fot el/pltatron, -or, until thefContract is cancelett, whichever, 
occurs first: ' ' ' ' ' 

E><□ept ~s fietelnatnend~. the provlsionsoftfre eontract between tt\e;p~Jjiesh~teto are. expressly reaffirmed and remtiiii 
in f(JII Jorce,and effect: · · 

,n,,,,, ,_,, __ ' ·,, ,,•,""" 

I"' YI/ITNliS!! WHER!:OF, !he pat!je;r hav;e. ca(lsed tliis/l.mendmen(\oi,b~ ifu.ly~x~cptai1Jnt~rdi~g to be boun(ltHerep;i,, 

• i, Off:lCEOfSTATEPROCUREME),IT 
' , t~::~ij§o~~n,~;~i~~- fyfi - · _ 6c;03,,slJbdc"~. 

oei.t MARK1:'f1rlio Lf > .•· .· 
+.J:;l~ C_9ntra9ton~ertifi_eS;ffrat}he_ ~pprpj)rj~J~r p~r$on(~l ~ave 
e~cll\ed_tt'iif.Am · · -~_tit,on t;il'.th~lf, Qf)h-~_l;o~!r~c(~_r:as,:. reqµ/J~-~ 

.. by_a l~~~:_a · · s;,tesolutionst-QrlJfd!nan.ce:s, 

By: .,..·2;· ··:J;." ~.:.I 
By: 

'ritl.e: Acguis 1on.ManagementSeeciaH!lt 
<'' ,, ,, • "" -, • " ---- ', • ".. • 

I 
::".fljinted Nam¢ · ·, 

Title: ~S=·· ·'...'.'y..:.,--"C""··•""~),:,::'.~:::.·· ·~:~·_pf::., '""·••:...#/4..: . .aA:::• _.:;._ •• ;::;'t,f!..ft'::;:•-=-• ...,....__,_, 

Daie:.~_l~:...½c.:.···i ..... t:.::.•'fl;{..Y..:l;;;;.(J_i _._....-'--~--=--' ? ? . 

E3y, 
SignahiM-· 



Persons with a hearing or speech disability may contact us by dialing 711 or 1.800.627.3529 
Amendment No. 3 to NASPO Master Agreement MNWNC-108 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO NASPO MASTER AGREEMENT NO. MNWNC-108 

THIS AMENDMENT is by and between the State of Minnesota, acting through its Commissioner of Administration 
(“State”), and Dell Marketing L.P., One Dell Way, Mailstop RR1-33 Legal, Round Rock, TX 78682 (“Contractor” or 
“Contract Vendor”).   

WHEREAS, the State has a Contract with the Contractor identified as NASPO Master Agreement No. MNWNC-108, April 
15, 2015, through July 31, 2021 (“Contract”), to provide Computer Equipment, Peripherals & Related Services; and 

WHEREAS, Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 5, affords the Commissioner of Administration, or delegate pursuant to Minn. 
Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 16, the authority to amend contracts; and 

WHEREAS, the terms of the Contract allow the State to amend the Contract as specified herein, upon the mutual 
agreement of the Office of State Procurement and the Contractor in a fully executed amendment to the Contract. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by the parties to amend the Contract as follows: 

1. That NASPO Master Agreement No. MNWNC-108 is extended through July 31, 2022, at the same prices, terms, and 
conditions. 

This Amendment is effective beginning August 1, 2021, or upon the date that the final required signatures are obtained, 
whichever occurs later, and shall remain in effect through contract expiration, or until the Contract is canceled, 
whichever occurs first. 

Except as herein amended, the provisions of the Contract between the parties hereto are expressly reaffirmed and 
remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed intending to be bound thereby. 

1. Dell Marketing L.P. 
The Contractor certifies that the appropriate person(s) have  
executed this Amendment on behalf of the Contractor as 
required by applicable articles, bylaws, resolutions, or 
ordinances. 
 

By:    
 Signature 

   
 Printed Name 

Title:   

Date:   

By:   
 Signature 

   
 Printed Name 

Title:   

Date:   

2. Office of State Procurement 
In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 3. 

 
By:    

Title: Acquisition Management Specialist   

Date:   

3. Commissioner of Administration 
Or delegated representative. 

 
By:   

Date:   

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EAC889CC-0F07-480E-AB62-8DFA4A153228

Contract Administrator

5/10/2021

Alyssa Sayles
5/14/2021

5/14/2021




